LIMITED LIABILITY  

8.1. Except for the indemnity under Section 7, the total aggregate liability of Cogent arising out of, or in 

connection with this Agreement, whether for negligence or breach of contract or any other legal theory, shall in 

no event exceed  two hundred and ten thousand pounds  (£ 210,000.00). 

8.2. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, Cogent shall not be liable for any indirect, incidental 

or consequential damages, (including, without limitation, damage or loss of business profit, lost savings, business 

interruption, third party claims, loss of business information or data, or any other pecuniary loss) arising out of